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DISCLAIMER

This document has been prepared by CTT – Correios de Portugal, S.A. (the “Company” or “CTT”) exclusively for 
use during the presentation of FY24 results. As a consequence thereof, this document may not be disclosed or 
published, nor used by any other person or entity, for any other reason or purpose without the express and prior 
written consent of CTT. This document (i) may contain summarised information and be subject to amendments 
and supplements, and (ii) the information contained herein has not been verified, reviewed nor audited by any 
of the Company's advisors or auditors. 

Except as required by applicable law, CTT does not undertake any obligation to publicly update or revise any of 
the information contained in this document. Consequently, the Company does not assume liability for this 
document if it is used for a purpose other than the above. No express or implied representation, warranty or 
undertaking is made as to, and no reliance shall be placed on, the accuracy, completeness or correctness of 
the information or the opinions or statements expressed herein. Neither the Company nor its subsidiaries, 
affiliates, directors, employees or advisors assume liability of any kind, whether for negligence or any other 
reason, for any damage or loss arising from any use of this document or its contents. Neither this document nor 
any part of it constitutes a contract, nor may it be used for incorporation into or construction of any contract or 
agreement.

This document has an informative nature and does not constitute, nor must it be interpreted as, an offer to sell, 
issue, exchange or buy any financial instruments (namely any securities issued by CTT or by any of its 
subsidiaries or affiliates), nor a solicitation of any kind by CTT, its subsidiaries or affiliates. Distribution of this 
document in certain jurisdictions may be prohibited, and recipients into whose possession this document 
comes shall be solely responsible for informing themselves about, and observing any such restrictions. 
Moreover, the recipients of this document are invited and advised to consult the public information disclosed 
by CTT on its website (www.ctt.pt) as well as on the Portuguese Securities Market Commission’s website 
(www.cmvm.pt). In particular, the contents of this presentation shall be read and understood in light of the 
financial information disclosed by CTT, through such means, which prevail in regard to any data presented in 
this document. By attending the meeting where this presentation is made and reading this document, you agree 
to be bound by the foregoing restrictions.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This presentation contains forward-looking statements. All the statements herein which are not historical 
facts, including, but not limited to, statements expressing our current opinion or, as applicable, those of our 
directors regarding the financial performance, the business strategy, the management plans and objectives 
concerning future operations and investments are forward-looking statements. Statements that include the 
words “expects”, “estimates”, “foresees”, “predicts”, “intends”, “plans”, “believes”, “anticipates”, “will”, 
“targets”, “may”, “would”, “could”, “continues” and similar statements of a future or forward-looking nature 
identify forward-looking statements. 

All forward-looking statements included herein involve known and unknown risks and uncertainties. 
Accordingly, there are or will be important factors that could cause our actual results, performance or 
achievements to differ materially from those indicated in these statements. Any forward-looking statements in 
this document reflect our current views concerning future events and are subject to these and other risks, 
uncertainties and assumptions relating to the results of our operations, growth strategy and liquidity, and the 
wider environment (specifically, market developments, investment opportunities and regulatory conditions). 

Although CTT believes that the assumptions beyond such forward-looking statements are reasonable when 
made, any third parties are cautioned that forward-looking information and statements are subject to various 
risks and uncertainties, many of which are difficult to predict and generally beyond the control of CTT, what 
could cause the models, objectives, plans, estimates and / or projections to be materially reviewed and / or 
actual results and developments to differ materially from those expressed in, or implied or projected by, the 
forward-looking information and statements. 

Forward-looking statements (in particular, the objectives, estimates and projections as well as the 
corresponding assumptions) do neither represent a commitment regarding the models and plans to be 
implemented, nor are they guarantees of future performance, nor have they been reviewed by the auditors of 
CTT. You are cautioned not to place undue reliance on the forward-looking statements herein. 

All forward-looking statements included herein speak only as at the date of this presentation. Except as 
required by applicable law, CTT does not undertake any obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-
looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

Disclaimer
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Balance sheet - 31 December 2024
€ million; % change vs. 31 Dec. 2023

1Corresponding to stock option remuneration plan; 

Solid balance sheet

339
(+14.1%)

497
(+10.9%)

47
(-4.9%)

316
(-10.2%)

4,511
(+24.9%)

Assets

5,709

308
(+21.7%)

508
(+5.4%)

183
(+6.4%)

226
(-15.9%)

148
(+84.5%)

4,335
(+23.9%)

Equity & Liabilities

5,709

Cash & cash 
equivalents

Banco CTT 
financial 
assets & 

credit

Other 
assets

Fixed 
tangible 

assets

Banco CTT 
deposits & 

other fin. 
liabilities

Other
liabilities

Equity
I

I II

III IV Financial debt

Fixed tangible assets Net employee benefits

Employee 
benefits

tax credits

Financial 
Services 

payables

Financial debt
(ST & LT)

Employee 
benefits

III

II
* Of which €159.0m related to healthcareII

IV

(+) Employee benefits (liabilities)* 182.8

(+) Employee benefits (equity)1 2.9

(-) Employee benefits tax credit 50.6

(=) Net employee benefits 135.2

Adjusted cash

Rights of use increased €37.4m vs. Dec23 (+34.0%)

(+) Bank loans 33.6

(+) Lease liabilities 156.4

(+) Commercial Paper 36.3

(=) Financial debt 226.3

(+) Adjusted cash Banco CTT 278.3

(+) Adjusted cash CTT 16.1

(=) Adjusted cash 294.4

(+) Rights of use (leases) 147.5

(+) Other fixed tangible assets 191.2

(=) Fixed tangible assets 338.7



Iberia 473.3 (+40.9%)

Mozambique 5.7 (+21.2%)

Total 479.0 (+40.6%)

Metric Total

2024 141.7 141.7 0.05

vs 2023 40.9% 40.9% -7.8%

Volumes by region (m items)
2023 2024

19.7

36.1

+82.9%

2023 2024

35.6

56.1

+57.7%

Iberia Mozambique

Express & Parcels - Revenues 2024
Consolidated view; € million; % change vs. prior year

EBITDA1

€ million; % change vs. prior year
Recurring EBIT2 

€ million; % change vs. prior year

1Excluding Specific items, depreciation & amortisation; 
2Excluding Specific items

Steep growth in Express & Parcels



19

45

356

5
29

2023

51 (+14.0% y.o.y)

365
(+2.6% y.o.y)

5
28

2024

453
471

+3.8%

Payments

Busines solutions

Addressed

Unadressed

Other

212

127

17

225
(+6.2%

y.o.y)

125
(-2.0%
y.o.y)

162

Addressed mail 
weight 

Addressed mail 
weight

59.5%

35.7%

61.5%

34.1%

Regulated mail

Competitive mail1

y.o.y volume change
y.o.y average revenue per 

item change

y.o.y volume change y.o.y average revenue per 
item change

-8.0% +6.5%

-9.1%;

 lfl3 -10.0%

+16.8%; 

lfl3 +13.9%

Mail & Other - Revenues
€ million; % change vs. prior year

¹Includes bulk and advertising mail; ²-7.5% y.o.y
³LfL excluding elections impact in 1Q24

Business Solutions and Payments are contributing positively

Stabilization of revenues via price increases in Mail

4.8% 4.3%Inbound mail
y.o.y volume change y.o.y average revenue per 

item change
-9.8% +2.6%

Like for 
like3:   

+0.4% y.o.y

Lfl3: 
+2.5% 
y.o.y

21 (+10.4% y.o.y)



Addressed mail 365.1 (+2.6%)

Unaddressed mail 4.7 (+0.9%)

Business solutions 51.0 (+14.0%)

USO parcels 7.4 (-2.8%)

Philately 4.3 (-3.4%)

Others 11.9 (+13.3%)

Mail 444.3 (+3.9%)

Central Structure 4.0 (-26.6%)

Payments 21.4 (+10.4%)

Real Estate 1.0 (+9.4%)

Mail & other 470.6 (+3.8%)

Metric Avg. mail prices Addressed mail Unaddressed mail

2024 N.A. 385.4 336.4 25.1 24.0 236.0

vs 2023 8.91% -8.5% -7.9% -18.8% -4.4% -8.9%

2023 2024

10.5
8.2

-22.0%

Volumes by type (m items)

2023 2024

51.6
54.8

+6.2%

Transactional Advertising Editorial

Mail & other - Revenues 2024
€ million; % change vs. prior year

EBITDA1

€ million; % change vs. prior year
Recurring EBIT2

€ million; % change vs. prior year

1Excluding Specific items, depreciation & amortisation; 
2Excluding Specific items

Addressed mail, business solutions and payments driving growth



Savings & insurance 14.5 (-67.7%)

Money transfers3 5.9 (+8.9%)

Retail products & services 6.4 (-40.5%)

Other 0.9 (-44.1%)

Total 27.7 (-55.7%)

Metric Savings flows (€bn) Money orders (m ops.)

2024 4.0 2.1 1.9 8.4

vs 2023 -75.9% -83.4% -52.4% -10.6%

Financial Services volumes by type

Placements Redemptions

2023 2024

36.2

14.3

-60.6%

2023 2024

36.4

14.4

-60.3%

Financial Services - Revenues 2024
€ million; % change vs. prior year

EBITDA1

€ million; % change vs. prior year
Recurring EBIT2

€ million; % change vs. prior year

1Excluding Specific items, depreciation & amortisation; 
2Excluding Specific items
3Includes money orders and Western Union transfers

Public debt placements normalised in 4Q24



2023 2024

28.3

34.9

+23.3%

2023 2024

21.1

26.6

+26.2%

2.5

27.2

98.8

2023

2.1

29.8

98.0

2024

Other

Fees & commissions
income

Net interest income

128.5 129.9

+1.1%

…by type:
2.6

5.0

4.5

13.2

4.4

2024

Other

Consumer credit

Off-balance 
sheet  savings3

Cards &
 Accounts

Insurance

Banco CTT - Revenues 2024
€ million; % change vs. prior year

EBITDA1

€ million; % change vs. prior year
Recurring EBIT2

€ million; % change vs. prior year

1Excluding Specific items, depreciation & amortisation; 

2Excluding Specific items; 3Financial Insurance

Banco CTT achieving record results

Excluding Universo 
impact, the growth 
was +11.8%



797
(-41.5%)

2,059
(+182.3%)

1,742
(+9.3%)

129 (-7.8%)

Assets

4,728

4,060
(+30.7%)

352 (-21.7%)

315 (+16.7%)

Equity & Liabilities

4,728

Cash & cash 
equivalents

Loans to 
customers

Securities

Other assets

Deposits

Other
liabilities1 

Equity2 

Loans by type

Mortgage
Auto

Other

Customer deposits3

% change vs. 31 December 2023

Notable growth in term deposits, with market share gains
681.3k current accounts (+34.5k since dec23)

Term deposits

€2,567.9m
(+46.9%)

Non-performing exposures

1.4

72.4

3.5

Dec-23

2.5

76.2

7.2

Dec-24

Other

Auto

Mortgage

77.2
85.9

Cost of risk4

NPL ratio4

1.3% 0.7%
4.7% 4.8%

I

I

II

III

III

II

LDR: 43.1%  (51.5%  in 4Q23)

€1,475.8m
(+9.9%)

Sight deposits

Banco CTT Consolidated Balance Sheet - 31 December 2024
€ million; % change vs. 31 Dec 2023

Market share gain in customer deposits, with a very liquid balance sheet

1Includes € 262.9 million of debt securities/securitisation and €10m of senior preferred debt; 2Includes € 200.8 million of average tangible equity; 
3Excludes deposits from intragroup companies; 4Cumulative, consolidated

46.0%
53.8%

0.2%



RWA 946 1,130

Capital (CET1, TCR)1

%, Fully implemented
MREL
%

1Provisional, includes 2024 net income. CET1: Common Equity Tier 1. TCR: Total Capital Ratio. In the case of Banco CTT both ratios, as at the end of FY23 and FY24, were the same; 
2CET1 requirements of 4.50% Pillar 1 + 1.69% Pillar 2 + 2.50% Conservation Buffer. TCR requirements of 8.00% Pillar 1 + 3.00% Pillar 2 + 2.50% Conservation Buffer
3Tier 1 capital divided by leverage ratio exposure; 4June 2026 requirement as communicated in 2024 by the Resolution Authority, reflecting a MREL-TREA requirement of 21.10% + CBR of 2.50% and a MREL-
LRE de 5.31%. MREL Requirements are subject to periodic review by the Resolution Authority and changes to the regulatory framework; 

Very strong capital levels to support further growth

Leverage ratio3 5.8% 5.4%

Dec-23 Dec-24 Requirements2

20.7% 21.2%

8.7% CET1

13.5% TCR

Dec-23 Dec-24 Requirements 
for June 20264

20.7%
22.1%

23.6%

as % of LRE 5.8% 5.6%3.0% 5.3%

Generali capital 
impact of +2.2%



2023 2024 2023 2024

Revenues 985.2 1,107.3 863.1 984.1

Operating costs 833.3 947.0 740.1 858.9

of which Impairments & provisions 25.8 15.3 0.3 2.3

EBITDA 151.9 160.3 123.0 125.2

Depreciation & amortisation 64.3 75.1 57.1 66.8

of which IFRS 16 impact 28.7 35.9 27.5 34.3

Recurring EBIT 87.6 85.1 66.0 58.5

Specific items 9.8 11.4 9.7 11.2

EBIT 77.8 73.8 56.3 47.2

Net financial income / (costs) -16.2 -17.4 -15.7 -17.2

of which IFRS 16 impact -3.5 -5.3 -3.5 -5.2

Associated companies – gains / (losses) 0.0 0.0 15.8 19.7

Earnings before taxes 61.5 56.3 56.4 49.8

Net profit attributable to equity holders 60.5 45.5 60.5 45.5

Reported
With Banco CTT under 

equity method

Income statement
€ million

Consolidated Income statement



Reported With Banco CTT under 
equity method

31-Dec-23 31-Dec-24 31-Dec-23 31-Dec-24

Non-current assets 2,354.7 2,520.0 713.0 783.1

Current assets 2,402.0 3,188.9 506.7 514.1

Assets 4,756.6 5,708.8 1,219.6 1,297.2

Equity 253.3 308.3 253.4 281.0

Liabilities 4,503.4 5,400.5 966.2 1,016.2

Non-current liabilities 689.6 603.9 333.8 342.7

Current liabilities 3,813.8 4,796.6 632.4 673.5

Equity and Liabilities 4,756.6 5,708.8 1,219.6 1,297.2

Net financial debt -39.0 -68.1 177.3 205.8

Net financial debt / EBITDA (LTM) (x) -0.26 -0.43 1.44 1.64

Balance sheet
€ million

Consolidated Balance sheet



With Banco CTT under equity 
methodReported

2023 2024 ∆ 24/23 2023 2024 ∆ 24/23
EBITDA 151.9 160.3 8.4 123.0 125.2 2.2

IFRS16 affecting EBITDA -30.7 -39.3 -8.5 -29.2 -37.4 -8.2   
Impairments & Provisions 24.8 14.3 -10.4 -0.8 1.3 2.1
Specific items affecting EBITDA -9.8 -11.4 -1.6 -9.7 -11.2 -1.6
Capex -36.1 -46.4 -10.3 -29.5 -35.8 -6.3   
Change in working capital 14.4 16.3 1.9 12.0 28.2 16.3   
Operating cash flow 114.4 93.9 -20.5 65.8 70.3 4.4   
Employee benefits -18.5 -18.6 -0.1 -18.5 -18.6 -0.1   
Tax -1.6 -12.5 -10.9 -1.9 -12.5 -10.7   
Free cash flow 94.4 62.8 -31.6 45.5 39.2 -6.3   
Debt (principal + interest) 77.2 -86.4 -163.6 77.2 -86.4 -163.6   
Dividends -17.9 -25.0 -7.1 -17.9 -25.0 -7.1   
Acquisition of own shares -10.2 -20.7 -10.6 -10.2 -20.7 -10.6   
Financial investments & other -1.7 55.7 57.4 -12.8 20.7 33.4   
Net change in adjusted cash 141.8 -13.6 -155.4 81.9 -72.2 -154.1   
Change in liabilities FS & other & Banco 
CTT (net) 1 -237.4 -31.4 205.9 -176.8 32.8 209.6   
Change in other 2 -9.3 9.3 18.6 0.0 0.0 -0.0   
Net change in cash -104.9 -35.7 69.2 -94.9 -39.4 55.5   

Cash flow
€ million

1 The change in net liabilities of Financial Services and Banco CTT reflects the evolution of credit balances with third parties, depositors or other banking financial liabilities, net of the amounts 
invested in credit or investments in securities / banking financial assets, of entities of the CTT Group providing financial services, namely the financial services of CTT, Payshop, Banco CTT and 
321 Crédito; 2 The change in other cash items reflects the evolution of Banco CTT’s sight deposits at Bank of Portugal, outstanding cheques / clearing of Banco CTT cheques, and impairment of 
sight and term deposits and bank applications; 

Consolidated Cash Flow statement



Reported

2023 2024

Recurring EBIT 87.6 85.1

Specific items 9.8 11.4

Staff costs -17.6 3.2

ES&S 2.6 6.8

Other op. costs & other gains 24.8 1.4

EBIT 77.8 73.8

Specific items
€ million

Specific items

Mainly: (i) restructuring, including 
employment contracts suspension 

agreements (€3.2m); (ii) costs 
associated with strategic projects 
(€4.5m); and (iii) transaction costs 
associated with the start-up of the 

Real Estate business (€1.2m)



We make our path fully 
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